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Date Resp. 
Time 

Patient 
Staff/Student 

Diagnoses/ 
Medical Injury 

Location Treatment Outcome 
 

Total 
Time 

04/08/15 Walk-in Student Substance abuse Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, fluids, food, pt. 
education,  
counseling dept.,  
911 

Palomar 
Hospital 

2 hours 

04/07/15 Walk-in Student Knee injury Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. education, 
ice pack, ace 
bandage, Gatorade, 
OTC meds, MIR 

Camp 
Pendleton 
Hospital 

50 min. 

04/07/15 Walk-in Student Dizziness Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, fluids, ret, MD 
visit, pt. education 

Home 30 min. 

04/01/15 Walk-in Student URI symptoms Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. education, 
MD referral 

Home 45 min. 

04/09/15 Walk-in Student Mental health crisis Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, counseling 

Counseling 
Dept. 

1.5 
hours 

04/09/15 Walk-in Student Skateboard fall Parking lot 9 Assessment, control 
bleeding, wound 
care, vital signs, 
dressing 

Class 1 hour 

04/13/15 Walk-in Student Allergic reaction Home Assessment, vital 
signs, pt. education, 
MD referral 

North 
County 
Health 
Services 

20 min. 

04/14/15 Walk-in Student Laceration to forehead F. Bldg. Assessment, vital 
signs, control 
bleeding,, wound 
care, pt. education, 
neuro check, ice 
pack, OTC meds, 
MIR 

Class 30 min. 

04/14/15 Walk-in Student Laceration right finger Class Assessment, wound 
care, pt. education, 
MIR, OTC meds 

Class 15 min. 

04/15/15 Walk-in Student Bee sting Home Assessment, vital 
signs, OTC meds, 
fluids, ice pack, pt. 
education, MD 
referral 

Community 
clinic 

30 min. 

04/16/15 Walk-in Student Eye irritation Training room Assessment, vital 
signs, eye irrigation, 
MIR, pt. education, 
MD referral 

Class 20 min. 

04/20/15 Walk-in Student Epilepsy symptoms Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs,  MD referral 

Urgent Care 2 hours 

04/24/15 Walk-in Student  Burn to L. thumb NBI Assessment, vital 
signs, hand hygiene, 
MIR, pt. education, 
ice pack 

Class 20 min. 

04/29/15 Walk-in Student Abrasion R. forearm Off campus Assessment, vital 
signs, wound care, 
MD referral, OTC 
meds, precautions 

Class 15 min. 
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04/29/15 Walk-in Student Abrasions L. hand, R. 
forearm, R. shoulder 

On campus Assessment, vital 
signs, wound care, 
MD referral, MIR, 
bandaid/dressing, pt. 
education 

PCP 1 hour 

04/28/15 Walk-in Student Nosebleed Health 
Services 

Assessment, vital 
signs, control 
bleeding, ice pack, 
pt. education, 
precautions 

Class 40 min. 

04/29/15 Walk-in Student Anxiety Health 
Services 

Assessment, fluids Counseling 
Dept. 

15 min. 

04/30/15 Walk-in Student R. knee injury In front of HC 
Bldg. 

Assessment, pt. 
education, MIR, SAI, 
MD referral, ice pack 

Class 45 min. 

 



HEALTH SERVICES 
April 2015 

 
 

 

TO:  Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services  

  

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services 

 

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report April 2015 

 

 
Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid 
for April 2015 

 

 

                                          San Marcos Campus                            Escondido Center 

 
 

Student Employee Other  Student Employee Other TOTAL 

Emergency Response 

on Campus/ ER Cart by 

RN 

 
0 
 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

0 

Emergency Response 

at Health Services by 

RN 

 
18 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

18 

 

Total RN Contacts 

 

18 

 

0 

 

0 

 
 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

18 

         

Basic First Aid by 

Medical Reception 

 
204 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
62 

 
0 

 
0 

 

266 

         

Psychological Health 

Crisis  

 
1 

 
0 

 
0 

  
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

1 

 

Mental Health 

 
2 

 
0 

 
0 

 
 

 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

 

2 

Medical Injury Reports 9 0 0  0 0 0 9 

         

Urgent Care/Hospital 3 0 0  0 0 0 3 

MD Referrals 9 0 0  0 0 0 9 

911 Calls 1 0 0  0 0 0 1 

Workers’ Comp. to HR 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 

 

Total Referrals 

 

13 

 

0 

 

0 

 
 

 

0 

 

0 

 

0 

 

13 
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