Urgent Care Report San Marcos April 2015

Date	Resp. Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time
04/08/15	Walk-in	Student	Substance abuse	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, fluids, food, pt. education, counseling dept., 911	Palomar Hospital	2 hours
04/07/15	Walk-in	Student	Knee injury	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, pt. education, ice pack, ace bandage, Gatorade, OTC meds, MIR	Camp Pendleton Hospital	50 min.
04/07/15	Walk-in	Student	Dizziness	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, fluids, ret, MD visit, pt. education	Home	30 min.
04/01/15	Walk-in	Student	URI symptoms	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, pt. education, MD referral	Home	45 min.
04/09/15	Walk-in	Student	Mental health crisis	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, counseling	Counseling Dept.	1.5 hours
04/09/15	Walk-in	Student	Skateboard fall	Parking lot 9	Assessment, control bleeding, wound care, vital signs, dressing	Class	1 hour
04/13/15	Walk-in	Student	Allergic reaction	Home	Assessment, vital signs, pt. education, MD referral	North County Health Services	20 min.
04/14/15	Walk-in	Student	Laceration to forehead	F. Bldg.	Assessment, vital signs, control bleeding,, wound care, pt. education, neuro check, ice pack, OTC meds, MIR	Class	30 min.
04/14/15	Walk-in	Student	Laceration right finger	Class	Assessment, wound care, pt. education, MIR, OTC meds	Class	15 min.
04/15/15	Walk-in	Student	Bee sting	Home	Assessment, vital signs, OTC meds, fluids, ice pack, pt. education, MD referral	Community clinic	30 min.
04/16/15	Walk-in	Student	Eye irritation	Training room	Assessment, vital signs, eye irrigation, MIR, pt. education, MD referral	Class	20 min.
04/20/15	Walk-in	Student	Epilepsy symptoms	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, MD referral	Urgent Care	2 hours
04/24/15	Walk-in	Student	Burn to L. thumb	NBI	Assessment, vital signs, hand hygiene, MIR, pt. education, ice pack	Class	20 min.
04/29/15	Walk-in	Student	Abrasion R. forearm	Off campus	Assessment, vital signs, wound care, MD referral, OTC meds, precautions	Class	15 min.

Urgent Care Report San Marcos April 2015

Date	Resp. Time	Patient Staff/Student	Diagnoses/ Medical Injury	Location	Treatment	Outcome	Total Time
04/29/15	Walk-in	Student	Abrasions L. hand, R. forearm, R. shoulder	On campus	Assessment, vital signs, wound care, MD referral, MIR, bandaid/dressing, pt. education	PCP	1 hour
04/28/15	Walk-in	Student	Nosebleed	Health Services	Assessment, vital signs, control bleeding, ice pack, pt. education, precautions	Class	40 min.
04/29/15	Walk-in	Student	Anxiety	Health Services	Assessment, fluids	Counseling Dept.	15 min.
04/30/15	Walk-in	Student	R. knee injury	In front of HC Bldg.	Assessment, pt. education, MIR, SAI, MD referral, ice pack	Class	45 min.



HEALTH SERVICES April 2015

TO: Adrian Gonzales, Assistant Superintendent, Vice President, Student Services

FROM: M. Jayne Conway, MSN, RN, Director, Health Services

SUBJECT: Urgent Care Summary Report April 2015

Health Services responded to the following number of urgent care responses, and basic first aid for April 2015

San Marcos Campus Escondido Center

	Jan	warcos Cam	pus		Escondido Center				
	Student	Employee	Other	3	Student	Employee	Other	TOTAL	
Emergency Response on Campus/ ER Cart by RN	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	
Emergency Response at Health Services by RN	18	0	0		0	0	0	18	
Total RN Contacts	18	0	0		0	0	0	18	
Basic First Aid by Medical Reception	204	0	0		62	0	0	266	
Psychological Health Crisis	1	0	0		0	0	0	1	
Mental Health	2	0	0		0	0	0	2	
Medical Injury Reports	9	0	0		0	0	0	9	
Urgent Care/Hospital	3	0	0		0	0	0	3	
MD Referrals	9	0	0		0	0	0	9	
911 Calls	1	0	0		0	0	0	1	
Workers' Comp. to HR	0	0	0		0	0	0	0	
Total Referrals	13	0	0		0	0	0	13	